
No. 15-2463

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WAYSIDE CHURCH, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF VAN BUREN and KAREN MAKAY,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Honorable Paul L. Maloney, District Judge

**CORRECTED BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Fla. Bar No. 0100760
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
DISCLOSURE PER RULE 29, FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TAKINGS CLAUSE PROTECTS EQUITY	5
II. THE GOVERNMENT MAY NOT AVOID TAKINGS LIABILITY BY REDEFINING PROPERTY RIGHTS	11
III. NEITHER THE TAXING POWER NOR FORFEITURE LAW JUSTIFIES A TAKING OF SURPLUS EQUITY	14
A. The County’s Taxing Power Does Not Allow It To Evade the Takings Clause	14
B. Forfeiture Law Supports Wayside Church’s Takings Claim	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	6, 12-13, 16
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	17
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	15, 18
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Limited</i> , 301 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	9-10
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 396 U.S. 114 (1969)	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	5
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	20
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	2
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01456-EGS (D.D.C.)	2, 10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	18
<i>Dean v. Michigan Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 399 Mich. 84, 247 N.W.2d 876 (1976)	17
<i>Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	17
<i>First Victoria National Bank v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	18

	Page
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	17
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	1, 5-6
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38, 490 Mich. 295, 806 N.W.2d 683 (2011)</i>	15
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. Ammon</i> , 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) ...	1-2, 6, 13
<i>Loeser v. Gardiner</i> , 1 Alaska 641 (D. Alaska 1902)	17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	6
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	6, 13
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	5, 11, 14
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	18
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	15
<i>Mt. Diablo Mill & Mining Co. v. Callison</i> , 17 F. Cas. 918 (C.C.D. Nev. 1879)	17
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016)	1
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	15
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	9

	Page
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 4-6, 11, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	14
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	5
<i>Sogg v. Zurz</i> , 905 N.E.2d 187 (Ohio 2009)	17
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012)	7
<i>Stewart v. Gurley</i> , 745 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	10
<i>United States v. Alt</i> , 83 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Certain Real Prop. Located at 11869 Westshore Drive, Putnam Twp., Livingston County, Mich., Together with all of its Fixtures, Improvements & Appurtenances</i> , 70 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Ferro</i> , 681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	2
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884)	8, 10
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 DeLuxe Coach, 307 U.S. 219 (1939)</i>	17

	Page
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881)	8
<i>von Hofe v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	4, 6, 12-13

State Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 211.39(1)	15
§ 211.43a	15
§ 211.60, <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 211.78g	15
§ 211.78i	13

Miscellaneous

Act of August 5, 1861, 12 Stat. 292	8
Stark, Debra Poggrund, <i>Facing the Facts: An Empirical Study of the Fairness and Efficiency of Foreclosures and a Proposal for Reform</i> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 639 (1997)	3, 7
Werner, Derek, <i>The Public Use Clause, Common Sense and Takings</i> , 10 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 335 (2001)	4
